504862931 04/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4909671

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC (F/K/A HIGHBRIDGE PRINCIPAL STRATEGIES, LLC)	04/06/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TPI TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	8501 N. SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 100
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85253

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4902215
Patent Number:	5052906
Patent Number:	5316462
Patent Number:	5439635
Patent Number:	5601852
Patent Number:	5958325
Patent Number:	6773655
Patent Number:	5702663
Patent Number:	5721034
Patent Number:	6558608

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)558-4206

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023464041

Email: sabella@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SERV R. ABELLA

Address Line 1: C/O GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 2: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

PATENT 504862931 REEL: 045504 FRAME: 0231

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SERV R. ABELLA			
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Serv R. Abella			
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2018			
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 6				
source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page1.tif				

source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page1.tif source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page2.tif source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page3.tif source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page4.tif source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page5.tif source=TPI - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (TPI Technology)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 045504 FRAME: 0232

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of April 6, 2018 (the "Release Date") by HPS Investment Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as Highbridge Principal Strategies, LLC), in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of TPI Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, together with other Grantors (listed as Grantors in the Security Agreement), has entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2014 with Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent security interests in and to certain assets of the Grantor, including, without limitation, patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, (i) the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present, or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (v) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents"), pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2014, and recorded with the USPTO (as defined below) on August 25, 2017 at Reel/Frame 033608/0797 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), by Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Security Agreement and any other financing documents executed in connection therewith and has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Patents granted by the Grantor under the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in and to the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 045504 FRAME: 0233

- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature pages follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC

By: Michael Fersterneche

Name: MCHAEL FENSTERMACHER

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

PATENT REEL: 045504 FRAME: 0235 Accepted:

TPI TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name: William Siwek

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Patents	Country	ES#	Title	Inventor(s)	Issue Date
4,902,215	United States	283370- 00033	Plastic Transfer Molding	W. Seeman, III.	20/Feb/90
			Techniques For The Production Of Fiber		
			Reinforced Plastic		
			Structures		
5,052,906	United	283370-	Plastic Transfer	W. Seeman	01/Oct/91
	States	00034	Molding		
			Techniques For The		
			Production Of Fiber		
			Reinforced Plastic Structures		
5,316,462	United	283370-	Unitary Vacuum Bag	W. Seeman	31/May/94
3,310,102	States	00025	For	, , , Scoman	Siriviagra
			Forming Fiber		
			Reinforced		
			Composite Articles		
5,439,635	United	283370-	Unitary Vacuum Bag	W. Seeman	08/Aug/95
	States	00021	For		
			Forming Fiber		
			Reinforced		
			Composite Articles and Process For Making The		
			Same		
5,601,852	United	283370-	Unitary Vacuum Bag	W. Seeman	11/Feb/97
	States	00035	For		
			Forming Fiber		
			Reinforced		
			Composite Articles and		
			Process For Making The		
5.700 660	TT 14 1	202270	Same	W. C	20/5 /07
5,702,663	United	283370-	Vacuum Bag For	W. Seeman	30/Dec/97
	States	00036	Forming Fiber Reinforced		
			Composite Articles And		
			Method for Using Same		
			I whemed for Using Same	l	

Patents	Country	ES#	Title	Inventor(s)	Issue Date
5,721,034	United	283370-	Large Composite	W. Seeman	24/Feb/98
	States	00037	Structures Incorporating	E. Pearson	
			A Resin Distribution	W. Everitt	
			Network	R.Haraldsson	
				A. Perrella	
				G. Tunis	
5,958,325	United	283370-	Large Composite	W. Seeman	28/Sep/99
	States	00042	Structures And A	E.	_
			Method	Pearson	
			for Production Of Large	W. Everitt	
			Composite Structures	R. Haraldsson	
			Incorporating A Resin	A. Perrella	
			Distribution Network	G. Tunis	
6,773,655	United	283370-	Large Composite	G. Tunis	08/10/2004
B1	States	00013	Structures And A	W. Seeman	(Extended
			Method		Term to
			for Production Of Large		2018)
			Composite Structures		
			Incorporating A Resin		
			Distribution Network		
6,558,608	United	283370-	Method For Molding	R.Haraldsson A.	06/May/03
	States	00076	Fiber	Perrella	-
			Reinforced Resin		
			Composite Container		
6,773,655	United	283370-	Large Composite	W. Seeman	10/Aug/04
	States	00013	Structures and A	G. Tunis	
			Method		
			For Production Of		
			Large		
			Composite Structures		
			Incorporating A Resin		
			Distribution Network		

RECORDED: 04/11/2018